Sensitivity analysis helps understand how different variables impact decision outcomes by changing inputs at a time. The author

has selected several variables that may impact the project's feasibility, including:

i) Variability of total project cost, due to increased equipment, material, and labor prices, technology changes, regulation

changes, and project management effectiveness.

ii)  Crude oil price volatility, that can be influenced by production quota agreements by OPEC, geo-political situations,

embargoes, or sanctions applied to major oil exporter countries.

iii) Petrochemical prices, that are influenced by supply and demand outlooks, with demand increasing in emerging countries

and consumers raising awareness to reduce plastic packaging usage. Crude oil price volatility also affects petrochemical

products as the key raw material.

To understand the significance of these variables, the authors simulate these variables by changing inputs by -20%, -10%, +10%,

and +20% from the baseline figure. The impact of these changes on feasibility indicators like NPV, IRR, and Payback Period is

observed. Below is the tabulating result of the sensitivity analysis.

Table VIII. Project Cost Changes Effect to Project Feasibility

Project Cost NPV (in full USD) IRR PBP (Years)

-20% 9,610,432,046 17.09% 6.19

-10% 7,879,760,067 15.26% 6.73

Baseline 6,149,088,088 13.76% 7.32

+10% 4,418,416,109 12.50% 7.96

+20% 2,687,744,130 11.41% 8.60

https://doi.org/10.47191/ijcsrr/V7-i7-76
http://sjifactor.com/passport.php?id=20515
http://www.ijcsrr.org/
http://www.ijcsrr.org/

International Journal of Current Science Research and Review

ISSN: 2581-8341

Volume 07 Issue 07 July 2024

DOI: 10.47191/ijcsrr/V7-i7-76, Impact Factor: 7.943

IJCSRR @ 2024

www.ijcsrr.org

5509  *Corresponding Author: Nodya Mandalika   Volume 07 Issue 07 July 2024

   Available at: www.ijcsrr.org

   Page No. 5497-5516

Table IX. Crude Oil Price Changes Effect to Project Feasibility

Crude Oil Price NPV (in full USD) IRR PBP (Years)

-20% 21,799,708,051 22.42% 4.84

-10% 13,974,398,070 18.19% 5.87

Baseline 6,149,088,088 13.76% 7.32

+10% (1,676,221,893) 8.90% 10.57

+20% (9,501,531,875) 2.70% 19.60

Table X. Petrochemical Price Changes Effect to Project Feasibility

Petrochemical Price NPV (in full USD) IRR PBP (Years)

-20% (893,966,254) 9.41% 10.06

-10% 2,627,560,917 11.66% 8.41

Baseline 6,149,088,088 13.76% 7.32

+10% 9,670,615,259 15.77% 6.58

+20% 13,192,142,430 17.72% 6.03

Below table is summarizing the impact of the variables changes to NPV, IRR and Payback Period at the maximum and minimum

variation (-20% and +20%).

Table XI. Summary of Sensitivity Analysis

Variables

Impact to NPV Impact to IRR Impact to PBP

Variation   -

20% from

baseline

Variation

+20% from

baseline

Variation   -

20% from

baseline

Variation

+20% from

baseline

Variation   -

20% from

baseline

Variation

+20% from

baseline

Project Cost 56% -56% 24% -17% -15% 18%

Petrochemical Price -115% 115% -32% 29% 37% -18%

Crude Oil Price 255% -255% 63% -80% -34% 168%

NPV is strongly affected by the variation of the crude oil price, then followed by the variation in the petrochemical price. Meanwhile,

the project cost gives moderate impact to NPV. IRR is significantly affected by the variation in the crude oil price, while both the

project cost and petrochemical price will give moderate impact. PBP is highly impacted by the variation in the crude oil price, and

other variables will give moderate to least impact on it.

4. Source of Funds Analysis

The author analyzes 4 potential sources of funds to finance the project and comparing the impact to the project feasibility indicators